RECEIVED SUPREME COURT STATE OF WASHINGTON Apr 08, 2015, 2:34 pm BY RONALD R. CARPENTER CLERK

No. 91357-9

E E-MAIL

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES,

Petitioner,

۷.

BART A. ROWLEY, SR.,

Respondent.

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

MASTERS LAW GROUP, P.L.L.C. Kenneth W. Masters, WSBA 22278 241 Madison Ave. North Bainbridge Island, WA 98110 (206) 780-5033 Attorney for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1					
	STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2				
	A.	It is undisputed that Bart Rowley was severely injured in the course of his employment as a truck driver			
	В.	The IAJ found the Department's evidence insufficient to establish a "felony" – even by a preponderance of the evidence			
		1. Trooper Roberts issued no citation 4			
		2. Nurse Compton remembered nothing			
		3. Nurse Comstock did not recall the crucial facts 4			
	C.	The Board found no clear, cogent, or convincing evidence of a "felony," pointedly questioning the Department's "scant evidence" and weak "chain of custody" based on Officer Dexheimer's testimony			
	D.	The trial court agreed with the Board			
	E.	The appellate court affirmed as to the burden and standard of proof, but erroneously reversed because it (a) misinterpreted the trial court's finding and conclusion regarding a confirming lab test, and (b) misinterpreted the felony payment statute			
REASONS WHY THE COURT SHOULD DENY REVIEW					
	A.	Every tribunal has correctly determined that the Department bears the burden of proof – and no decision of this Court holds to the contrary			
	В.	No "uncertainty" arises from placing the burden of proof on the party asserting a general statutory limitation			
	C.	The clear, cogent, and convincing standard of proof is both appropriate and extremely well established			
	CONCLUSION				

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Asplundh Tree Expert Co. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.
145 Wn. App. 52, 185 P.3d 646 (2008) 17
<i>Davis v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 94 Wn.2d 119, 615 P.2d 1279 (1980) 2
<i>Dennis v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 109 Wn.2d 467, 745 P.2d 1295 (1987) 16
<i>Humphrey Indus., Ltd. v. Clay St. Assocs.</i> , 176 Wn.2d 662, 295 P.3d 231 (2013) 2
<i>Knight v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 181 Wn. App. 788, 321 P.3d 1275, <i>rev. denied</i> , 181 Wn.2d 1023 (2014)
<i>Mercer v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 74 Wn.2d 96, 442 P.2d 1000 (1968)17, 18
Schwab v. Dep't of Labor & Indus. , 76 Wn.2d 784, 459 P.2d 1 (1969)
Stafford v. Dep't of Labor & Indus. , 33 Wn. App. 231, 653 P.2d 1350 (1982)17, 18
<i>Willoughby v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 147 Wn.2d 725, 57 P.3d 611 (2002)
Statutes
RCW 51.32.020
RCW 51.52.050(2)(a)15, 16
RCW 51.52.130

WAC 263-12-115(2)	16
Rules	
RAP 13.4(d)	14
